

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
SUPREME COURT

No. 2020-0053

State of New Hampshire

v.

Matthew Gedney

APPEAL PURSUANT TO RULE 7 FROM A JUDGMENT OF THE
GRAFTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT

BRIEF FOR THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE

By Its Attorneys,

GORDON J. MACDONALD
ATTORNEY GENERAL

Elizabeth Velez
N.H. Bar ID No. 266579
Attorney
Criminal Justice Bureau
New Hampshire Department of Justice
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301-6397
(603) 271-3671

(Oral Argument Waived)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
QUESTION PRESENTED	4
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	7
A. Testimony from the Victims and Responding Officers	7
B. Testimony From the Victims’ Neighbors and Police Officers about a Blue Lexus that Crashed Shortly After the Robbery	10
C. Jessica Evans’s Testimony	11
D. Jury Instructions and Closing Argument.....	12
E. The Sentencing Hearing	13
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	16
ARGUMENT	17
THE TRIAL COURT SUSTAINABLY EXERCISED ITS DISCRETION IN SENTENCING THE DEFENDANT TO PAY RESTITUTION	17
CONCLUSION	22
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Petition of Carrier</i> , 165 N.H. 719 (2013).....	20
<i>State v. Armstrong</i> , 151 N.H. 686 (2005).....	17
<i>State v. Eno</i> , 143 N.H. 465 (1999)	20
<i>State v. Folley</i> , 172 N.H. 760 (2020).....	passim
<i>State v. Kilgus</i> , 128 N.H. 577 (1986)	19
<i>State v. Moore</i> , __ N.H. __, (slip op.) (decided June 10, 2020).....	17
<i>State v. Pinault</i> , 168 N.H. 28 (2015).....	17

Statutes

RSA 629:3 (2016).....	6, 14, 16
RSA 629:3, IV	16, 19, 20
RSA 636:1, III (2016).....	6
RSA 651:62, III(a) (2016).....	16, 17
RSA 651:62, III(e).....	20
RSA 651:62, IV (2016)	16
RSA 651:62, V (2016).....	16, 17
RSA 651:63 (Supp. 2019)	14, 16, 19
RSA 651:63, I.....	17
